

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

SIERRA CLUB	)	
	)	
Appellant,	)	CASE NO. SC17-82
	)	
v.	)	Lower Tribunal Nos. 160021-EI
	)	160061-EI
JULIE IMANUEL BROWN, ETC.,	)	160062-EI
ET AL.,	)	160088-EI
	)	
Appellees.	)	

---

**APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF**

---

Diana A. Csank  
 Florida PHV No. 126766  
 Diana.Csank@sierraclub.org  
 Julie Kaplan  
 Florida PHV No. 1000908  
 Julie.Kaplan@sierraclub.org  
 Sierra Club  
 50 F St. NW, Suite 800  
 Washington, DC 20001  
 (202) 675-7919

Joshua Smith  
 Florida Bar No. 0096844  
 Joshua.Smith@sierraclub.org  
 Sierra Club  
 2101 Webster St., Suite 1300  
 Oakland, CA 94612  
 (415) 977-5560

*Counsel for Sierra Club*

RECEIVED, 06/28/2017 02:58:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CITATIONS** ..... iv

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** ..... vii

**INTRODUCTION** ..... - 1 -

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS** ..... - 2 -

    A. FPL Unilaterally Undertook the Peaker Replacement Project After Failing to Obtain Pre-Approval From the Commission. .... - 3 -

    B. FPL Sought to Recover Nearly \$800 Million in Project-Related Construction Costs Without Any Meaningful Analysis of Potential Money-Saving Alternatives to the Project. .... - 5 -

    C. Despite Evidence That Solar Supplies Peak Demand Cost-Effectively and Saves Ratepayers Money, FPL Never Produced Any Analysis of Pursuing Solar Instead of the Project. .... - 6 -

    D. Despite Evidence That Demand-Side Resources Offset Peak Demand Cost-Effectively and Save Ratepayers Money, FPL Never Produced Any Analysis of Pursuing These Resources Instead of the Project. .... - 9 -

    E. Despite Evidence That Energy Storage Supplies Peak Demand Cost-Effectively and Saves Money, FPL Never Produced Any Analysis of Pursuing Energy Storage Instead of the Project. - 10 -

    F. FPL Admitted It Did Not Have Any Meaningful Alternatives Analysis to Produce. .... - 12 -

    G. The Commission Approved the Project as Part of a Contested Settlement, With Insufficient Information to Determine If the Project Was Prudent Compared to Alternatives, or Even to Determine the Total Costs the Project Imposes on Ratepayers. .... - 14 -

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... - 15 -

**ARGUMENT** ..... - 18 -

    I. Sierra Club has Standing to Maintain this Appeal. .... - 18 -

    II. The Commission Violated the Prudent Investment Requirement of Section 366.06(1), Florida Statutes, when it Ordered the Public to Pay For the Peaker Replacement Project without Comparing Potential Money-Saving Alternatives to the Project. .... - 22 -

A. Under Section 366.06(1), the Commission can only find that an investment was prudent when record evidence allows for a comparison of alternatives. .... - 24 -

B. The Commission unlawfully approved the Peaker Replacement Project without the evidence necessary to determine how it compares to potential money-saving alternatives, or even to determine the total cost the Project will impose on ratepayers. .... - 27 -

    i. Solar, demand-side resources, and energy storage are all potential alternatives to the peaker replacement project that “can be very cost-effective,” “keep[] customers’ bills low,” and “save customers money.” ..... - 29 -

    ii. FPL did not prove that the Project was prudent as compared to solar, demand-side resources, and energy storage. .... - 31 -

    iii. FPL did not prove that undertaking the Peaker Replacement Project in 2015–2017 was prudent as compared to an incremental construction or delay to allow the cost of alternatives “plunge” even though FPL admitted that by 2020 the project would “very likely” be economically obsolete anywhere in the nation. .... - 33 -

    iv. FPL’s heavy reliance on gas and steadfast refusal to consider alternatives needlessly exposes ratepayers to costly risks. .... - 34 -

    v. By approving the Project without knowing its costs or examining alternatives, the Commission violated section 366.06(1)’s prudent investment requirement. .... - 36 -

C. The Commission only discussed the settlement as a whole, violating the twin requirements to ground its final order in competent and substantial evidence and to “expose and elucidate” its reasons for ruling as it did. .... - 37 -

**CONCLUSION** ..... - 43 -

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** ..... - 45 -

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE** ..... - 46 -

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Cent. Truck Lines, Inc. v. King</i> , 146 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 1962).....	38
<i>Citizens of State v. Graham</i> , 213 So. 3d 703 (Fla. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens v. Graham</i> , 146 So.3d 1143 (Fla. 2014).....	38
<i>Citizens v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 425 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 1982).....	23
<i>City of St. Petersburg v. Carter</i> , 39 So. 2d 804 (Fla. 1949).....	26
<i>Florida Home Builders Ass’n v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Emp. Sec.</i> , 412 So. 2d 351 (Fla.1982).....	19
<i>Florida Power Corp. v. Cresse</i> , 413 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1982) .....	3, 27
<i>Gen. Dev. Utils., Inc. v. Hawkins</i> , 357 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 1978).....	43
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. Pub. Ser. Comm’n</i> , 453 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Legal Envtl. Assistance Found., Inc. v. Clark</i> , 668 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1996).....	18
<i>Peoples Gas System Inc. v City Gas Co.</i> , 167 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964) .....	26
<i>Plant City v. Mayo</i> , 337 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1976) .....	18, 38
<i>S. All. for Clean Energy v. Graham</i> , 113 So. 3d 742, 750 (Fla. 2013).....	17, 26, 37
<i>Schreiber Exp., Inc. v. Yarborough</i> , 257 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 1971) .....	23, 38, 40

**Statutes**

Fla. Stat. § 120.68 ..... 15, 22, 23

Fla. Stat. § 366.02 ..... 24

Fla. Stat. § 366.06 ..... *passim*

Fla. Stat. § 366.81 .....9

Fla. Stat. § 366.82 .....9

Fla. Stat. § 366.8255 .....4

**Florida Administrative Code**

Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-22.072 ..... 26

**Florida Public Service Commission Orders**

*In re Petition of Florida Power and Light Company for an Increase in its Rates and Charges, 84 F.P.S.C. 7:136 (1984) (Docket No. 830465-EI; Order No. 13537; July 24, 1984)..... 27*

*In re Petition for increase in rates by Florida Power and Light Company, Docket No. 120015-EI, Order No. 13-0023 (F.P.S.C. Jan. 14, 2013) (2013 WL 209584)..... 39*

*In re Petition to determine need for modernization of Port Everglades Plant by Florida Power & Light Company, Docket No. 110309-EI, Order No. 12-0187 (F.P.S.C. Apr. 9, 2012)..... 39*

*In re Florida Power & Light Company*, Docket Nos. 080203-EI, 080245-EI, 080246-EI, Order No. 08-0591 (F.P.S.C. Sep. 12, 2008) (2008 WL 5725619) ..... 39

*In re Fuel and purchased power cost recovery clause with generating performance incentive factor*, Docket No. 150001-EI, Order No. 15-0586 (F.P.S.C. Dec. 23, 2015) (2015 WL9450334)..... 35, 41

*In re General Investigation of the Rates, Charges, and Earnings of Florida Power and Light Co.*, Docket No. 7759-EU, Order No. 4078 (F.P.S.C., Nov. 2, 1968) .....2

**Other Authorities**

James C. Bonbright, *Principles of Public Utility Rates* 67 (1961)..... 25

U.S. Energy Information Administration, *Levelized Cost and Levelized Avoided Cost of New Generation Resources in the Annual Energy Outlook 2017* (Apr. 2017) .....7
